

## TO THE SPANISH SECURITIES COMMISSION

Fluidra, S.A. (the "**Company**"), pursuant to the provisions of section 228 of Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, of 23 October, which passed the amended text of the Securities Market Act, hereby issues the following:

### MATERIAL FACT

The Company has signed a liquidity agreement with the financial intermediary BNP PARIBAS, S.A. SUCURSAL EN ESPAÑA. Under this agreement, 68,888 shares were initially allocated amounting to 462,924.57 euros. Pursuant to this agreement, transactions were conducted until 05/07/2018. In compliance with the provisions of Circular 1/2017, Rule Four, section 2b), a summary is given below of the transactions conducted during the last quarter.

#### Period (05/04/2018 to 05/07/2018)

	Shares	Average price	Cash
Prior to 05/04/2018	54,533.00		597,024.04
Purchases	88,468.00	12.8481	-1,136,647.34
Sales	-56,316.00	13.2423	745,751.62
Expenses for the period			-1,419.30
As at 05/10/2018	86,685.00		204,709.02

We have likewise attached a breakdown of the above transactions.

Sabadell, 10 July 2018

## Quarterly breakdown for 05/04/2018 to 05/07/2018

PURCHASES					
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash flow	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions
06/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
09/04/2018	1.000	13,6300	13.630,00	4	
10/04/2018	500	13,7400	6.870,00	2	
11/04/2018	500	13,6000	6.800,00	1	
12/04/2018	2.000	13,6950	27.390,00	8	
13/04/2018	768	13,6209	10.460,88	3	
16/04/2018	487	13,6800	6.662,16	3	
17/04/2018	513	13,6980	7.027,06	3	
18/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
19/04/2018	2.500	13,4840	33.710,00	10	
20/04/2018	7.000	12,8529	89.970,00	20	
23/04/2018	1.940	12,8289	24.888,00	6	
24/04/2018	2.560	12,5516	32.132,00	6	
25/04/2018	3.386	12,2329	41.420,60	8	
26/04/2018	1.000	12,3400	12.340,00	5	
27/04/2018	896	12,3558	11.070,80	2	
30/04/2018	3.718	12,0814	44.918,60	20	
02/05/2018	500	11,9000	5.950,00	1	
03/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
04/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
07/05/2018	1.000	12,3200	12.320,00	3	
08/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
09/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
10/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
11/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
12/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
14/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
15/05/2018	1.500	13,2067	19.810,00	4	
16/05/2018	500	13,2000	6.600,00	1	
17/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
18/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
21/05/2018	500	13,4800	6.740,00	1	
22/05/2018	500	13,5000	6.750,00	2	
23/05/2018	5.000	13,1160	65.580,00	20	
24/05/2018	1.069	13,1123	14.017,00	5	
25/05/2018	3.431	12,8805	44.193,00	12	
28/05/2018	1.739	12,4725	21.689,70	4	
29/05/2018	3.761	12,0421	45.290,30	13	
30/05/2018	1.945	12,1977	23.724,50	7	
31/05/2018	1.055	12,1779	12.847,70	5	
01/06/2018	4.200	12,3800	51.996,00	13	
04/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
05/06/2018	1.500	12,3400	18.510,00	3	
06/06/2018	500	12,3600	6.180,00	2	
07/06/2018	500	12,3400	6.170,00	3	
08/06/2018	500	12,2800	6.140,00	1	
11/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
12/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
13/06/2018	500	13,3000	6.650,00	1	
14/06/2018	189	13,3600	2.525,04	1	
15/06/2018	1.500	13,4933	20.240,00	5	
18/06/2018	2.311	13,1480	30.384,96	8	
19/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
20/06/2018	1.000	13,2400	13.240,00	7	
21/06/2018	500	13,7800	6.890,00	1	
22/06/2018	1.500	13,7467	20.620,00	6	
25/06/2018	5.000	13,2227	66.113,48	26	
26/06/2018	2.500	12,8800	32.200,00	11	
27/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
28/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
29/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
02/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
03/07/2018	1.500	13,4000	20.100,00	5	
04/07/2018	8.127	13,0098	105.730,24	39	
05/07/2018	5.373	12,6848	68.155,32	27	
<b>Total compras</b>	<b>88.468</b>	<b>12,8481</b>	<b>1.136.647,34</b>	<b>338</b>	

SALES					
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash flow	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions
06/04/2018	1.000	13,7400	13.740,00	4	
09/04/2018	500	13,7800	6.890,00	1	
10/04/2018	1.000	13,8400	13.840,00	3	
11/04/2018	2.000	13,8600	27.720,00	8	
12/04/2018	777	13,9644	10.850,30	3	
13/04/2018	593	13,7063	8.127,82	4	
16/04/2018	500	13,7400	6.870,00	5	
17/04/2018	1.000	13,7800	13.780,00	4	
18/04/2018	723	13,8553	10.017,40	2	
19/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
20/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
23/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
24/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
25/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
26/04/2018	500	12,5000	6.250,00	5	
27/04/2018	500	12,6000	6.300,00	1	
30/04/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
02/05/2018	2.500	12,2760	30.690,00	12	
03/05/2018	1.000	12,4000	12.400,00	7	
04/05/2018	500	12,4000	6.200,00	3	
07/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
08/05/2018	500	12,4400	6.220,00	3	
09/05/2018	1.500	12,6200	18.930,00	5	
10/05/2018	1.500	12,8000	19.200,00	6	
11/05/2018	500	12,9000	6.450,00	6	
12/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
14/05/2018	500	13,0000	6.500,00	2	
15/05/2018	2.000	13,2500	26.500,00	8	
16/05/2018	500	13,4000	6.700,00	1	
17/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
18/05/2018	1.500	13,5200	20.280,00	3	
21/05/2018	223	13,7000	3.055,10	1	
22/05/2018	500	13,6000	6.800,00	1	
23/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
24/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
25/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
28/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
29/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
30/05/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
31/05/2018	4.500	12,6822	57.070,00	17	
01/06/2018	1.000	12,7500	12.750,00	4	
04/06/2018	500	12,5000	6.250,00	1	
05/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
06/06/2018	1.500	12,5200	18.780,00	6	
07/06/2018	500	12,6000	6.300,00	3	
08/06/2018	1.000	12,5200	12.520,00	5	
11/06/2018	2.500	12,7400	31.850,00	8	
12/06/2018	2.500	13,2000	33.000,00	8	
13/06/2018	1.000	13,4500	13.450,00	2	
14/06/2018	1.500	13,6267	20.440,00	6	
15/06/2018	500	13,6400	6.820,00	1	
18/06/2018	1.500	13,3133	19.970,00	3	
19/06/2018	1.500	13,3400	20.010,00	6	
20/06/2018	3.500	13,4943	47.230,00	16	
21/06/2018	4.500	14,0778	63.350,00	15	
22/06/2018	500	14,0000	7.000,00	3	
25/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
26/06/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
27/06/2018	1.000	13,2500	13.250,00	3	
28/06/2018	410	13,4000	5.494,00	2	
29/06/2018	2.590	13,5741	35.157,00	3	
02/07/2018	500	13,8000	6.900,00	2	
03/07/2018	1.000	13,8500	13.850,00	3	
04/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
05/07/2018	0	0,0000	0,00	0	
<b>Total ventas</b>	<b>56.316</b>	<b>13,2423</b>	<b>745.751,62</b>	<b>215</b>	